volatility can continue short term (low yield pressure).

EM: taking tactically a neutral stance

A stronger dollar and wider EMBI spreads are weighing

on EMs absolute (-4.5% in the month) and relative

performance (-5% vs MSCI World). On the other side,

financial conditions remain supportive and EMs are

lagging their earnings revisions. That said, we currently

see a neutral stance warranted due to China’s economy

losing steam, peaking global export momentum, rising

USD, and fast spreading of delta variant in Southeast

Asia. Mid-term, the EMs will be supported by the ongoing

rebound in domestic growth, low relative valuations, a

mildly weaker US dollar and higher commodity prices.

We OW Korea, Poland and Taiwan and signal the big

undervaluation of Chinese A-shares.

Equities

15

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

-45

-35

-25

-15

-5

5

15

25

35

45

05/11 05/13 05/15 05/17 05/19 05/21

Global export orders, S. Korean export
growth and MSC EM vs MSCI World

Global PMI New Exports (yoy%, 6m lag)

S. Korean exports (yoy%)

MSCI EM vs MSCI World (yoy, rhs)

US CAPE-based valuation (adj. for inflation) 10Y CPI
Real 10Y

Rate
EPS

Current (e/p -

10y real)

Scenario 1 (current input with consensus CPI & 12m

fwd earnings)
1.56 2.64 -1.08 196.5 4.43

Scenario 2 (consensus 12m forward in 1 year) 2.00 2.25 -0.25 219.0 4.94

Scenario 3 (GI 12m fwd in 1 year) 2.15 2.30 -0.15 213.0 2.89

Scenario 4 (downside macro scenario) 0.90 1.60 -0.70 128.0 2.61

Scenario 5 (upside macro scenario) 2.80 2.50 0.30 228.8 4.86

using 20% of risk (SD) Scen. 1 Scen. 2 Scen. 3 Scen. 4 Scen. 5

Implied PE Trailing IBES 25.3 28.1 27.4 16.5 27.6

Avg S&P500 valuation 4,035 4,489 4,371 2,628 4,408

-4.1% 6.7% 3.9% -37.6% 4.8%

Note: Base risk scenario: using 20% of risk premium's stand. deviation (SD=2.7%) adds around

   50 bps to the average risk premium calculated since 1872 (4.6% + 50 bps = 5.1%).

using 40% of risk (SD) Scen. 1 Scen. 2 Scen. 3 Scen. 4 Scen. 5

Implied PE Trailing IBES 22.5 25.1 24.4 14.7 24.8

Avg S&P500 valuation 3,597 4,003 3,897 2,342 3,956

-14.5% -4.9% -7.4% -44.3% -6.0%

Note: High risk scenario: using 40% of risk premium's stand. deviation (SD=2.7%) adds around

   100 bps to the average risk premium (4.6% + 100 bps = 5.6%).

   Target ERP (4.6) is calculated assuming CPI in the range b/w 1.6% and 2.6%.

| Generali Investments – Market Perspectives August 2021

FOR PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY
www.generali-investments.com

Research Analysis

– In July (until July 21st) the total return ranking was

clearly led by long-dated Government Bonds.

Returns so far range from +3.3% for EA Core

Govies to +2.1% for Italian BTPs.

– Opposite to the previous months, Equities now